STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 101

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of		
Petition for Approval of Revisions to)	ORDER AMENDING
Generator Interconnection Standards)	COMPLIANCE FILING
)	REQUIREMENT

BY THE CHAIR: On October 15, 2020, the Commission issued an Order Approving Queue Reform which in part required Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, and Duke Energy Progress, LLC (together, Duke), to file a complete and correct redline of changes to the North Carolina Interconnection Procedures (NCIP) approved in the Order. The Order also directed Duke to incorporate into the redline certain attachments previously filed in the docket, including Attachment 2 (Transitional Cluster System Impact Study Agreement) and Attachment 3 (Conditions for Acceptance of Surety Bond as Financial Security for M4 Readiness Milestone).

On November 12, 2020, Duke filed a Motion to Amend Compliance Filing Requirement, requesting that the Commission modify the filing requirement of its October 15, 2020 Order Approving Queue Reform to allow Duke to file a redline of the NCIP that does not incorporate Attachment 3. In support of its Motion, Duke states that Attachment 3 is an internal business policy document specific to Duke that should not be incorporated into the NCIP. Duke asserts that any future changes to Attachment 3 would be discussed with the North Carolina Clean Energy Business Alliance (NCCEBA) and the Public Staff and would be subject to Commission oversight.

Duke further states in the Motion that Dominion Energy North Carolina, NCCEBA, the North Carolina Sustainable Energy Association, GreenGo Energy US, Inc., and the Public Staff have authorized Duke to represent that they do not object to the Motion.

After careful consideration, the Chair finds good cause to grant the Motion. Ordering Paragraph 2 of the October 15, 2020, Order Approving Queue Reform is modified to remove the requirement to incorporate Attachment 3 (Conditions for

Acceptance of Surety Bond as Financial Security for M4 Readiness Milestone) in Duke's November 13, 2020 filing.

IT IS, THEREFORE, SO ORDERED.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 12th day of November, 2020.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

A. Shonta Dunston, Deputy Clerk

a. Shout Drancam